

**SC No.550/2023**  
**State Vs. Shiv Lal Singh**  
**FIR No. 342/2023**  
**PS Maidan Garhi**  
**07.02.2024**

Present: Sh. Inder Kumar, Ld. Substitute Additional PP for the State.  
Proxy counsel Sh. Murshlin Ansari for complainant.  
Sh. Divaya Prakash, Ld. proxy counsel for accused persons.  
Accused Pawan Kumari in person.  
Accused Rani Devi absent.  
Accused Shiv Lal in person.

All the accused persons are charge sheeted without arrest.

Fresh vakalatnama is filed on behalf of the accused persons, taken on record.

Let copy of charge sheet and other documents be provided to accused Pawan Kumari and Shiv Lal against acknowledgement.

It is submitted by Ld. proxy counsel for complainant that complainant was present in the morning around 10:00am, but since she was not feeling well, she left.

Ld counsel for complainant seeks to file his vakalatnama in due course.

Ld. counsel for accused persons seeks to move appropriate application for grant of regular bail to the accused persons in due course.

List now for scrutiny of documents and consideration on the point of charge on 08.04.2024.

**(NAVJEET BUDHIRAJA)**  
**ASJ-02/SOUTH/SAKET COURTS**  
**NEW DELHI/07.02.2024**