

SC No.550/2023
State Vs. Shiv Lal Singh and Ors
FIR No. 342/2023
PS Maidan Garhi
08.04.2024

Present: Sh. L D Singh, Ld. Additional PP for the State.
Sh. Rajnish Kumar, Ld. counsel for all the accused persons through VC.
Sh. Divya Prakash, Ld. proxy counsel for all the accused persons.
Sh. Areeb Ahmad, Ld. counsel for complainant along with complainant.

Fresh vakalatnama is filed on behalf of the complainant, taken on record.

In regard to all the accused persons, three separate exemption application are moved on the ground that their relative has expired and that they have gone to UP. Exemption applications are strongly opposed by Ld. counsel for complainant on the ground that the same is nothing but a dilatory tactics on behalf of all the accused persons.

Exemption is allowed only subject to furnishing of proof of death of the relative in the form of cremation slip or any other admissible proof failing which necessary action shall be taken against the accused persons. Let advance copy of the same be provided to Ld. Opposite counsel.

In regard to the regular bail application of accused persons, since they were charge sheeted without arrest, Ld. counsel for accused persons seeks to move the same in due course. Let advance copy of the same be also provided to Ld. Opposite counsel.

Ld. counsel for complainant also submits that there are some previous complaints against the accused persons which

-2/2-

have not been taken on record by the investigating agency and complainant wishes to file the same on record.

Let the concerned IO be notified to appear in person on the next date of hearing for further consideration on the aforesaid plea of the complainant.

List now for further consideration on the aforesaid aspect/ on the point of charge on 09.05.2024.

**(NAVJEET BUDHIRAJA)
ASJ-02/SOUTH/SAKET COURTS
NEW DELHI/08.04.2024**