

SC No.550/2023

State Vs. Shiv Lal Singh and Ors

FIR No. 342/2023, PS Maidan Garhi

08.04.2024

At 02:05pm

Present: Sh. L D Singh, Ld. Additional PP for the State.

Complainant has appeared with Ld. counsel Sh. Areeb Ahmad and it is submitted that in the morning, false submissions have been made on behalf of the accused persons that they have gone to UP in connection with the death of their aunty whereas one of the accused Shiv Lal Singh was being seen by the complainant in the court canteen with the proxy counsel who appeared in the morning session and the other co-accused Rani was also found present at her home only which is recorded in a video by Bhabhi of the complainant. In this regard, an affidavit is filed along with an application for calling of CDR's of mobile number of the accused persons, mobile number of the accused Shiv Lal Singh is provided in the application.

Upon moving of the aforesaid application, Reader of the court is directed to contact Ld. counsel for accused persons and asked him to join through VC and despite undertaking given by the counsel for accused persons, he has failed to join the VC even after waiting for considerable period.

In view of the aforesaid conduct and the categorical affidavit filed by the complainant, I am prima facie satisfied that accused persons have deliberately avoided their presence before the court and have also not moved regular bail application.

In view of this, letailable warrants in the sum of Rs.10,000/- with one surety of like amount be issued against all the accused persons to be executed through SHO concerned for 12.04.2024.

**(NAVJEET BUDHIRAJA)
ASJ-02/SOUTH/SAKET COURTS
NEW DELHI/08.04.2024**