

SC 550/2023
STATE Vs. SHIV LAL SINGH & Ors.
FIR No. 342/2023
PS: Maidan Garhi

07.12.2024

With effect from 25.11.2024 till 24.12.2024, one regular Stenographer is on leave for the said period and other regular Stenographer is also leave today.

Present: Sh. L. D. Singh, Ld. Additional PP for the State.
All the accused persons are present.
Sh. Areeb Ahmad, Ld. Counsel for complainant
alongwith complainant in person.

Ld. Counsel for the accused persons is stated to be unwell being suffering from fever and adjournment is sought, which is strongly opposed by Ld. Counsel for the complainant, who submits that he had to rush from Tis Hazari Courts for this matter and in case of non-availability of the opposite Counsel, he could have been informed in advance.

Upon objection of the Ld. Counsel for the complainant, let the medical documents in respect of the illness of Ld. Counsel for the accused persons be placed on record on the next date of hearing, failing which appropriate cost shall be imposed upon the non-applicants.

Ld. Counsel for the complainant has also taken strong exception to the conduct of the accused persons in taking the proceedings lightly after filing of the supplementary charge-sheet where Section 394 IPC was added, but they have failed to

apply for fresh bail despite the lapse of more than five months.

The aforesaid submission of Ld. Counsel for the complainant certainly has a merit as after filing of the supplementary charge-sheet containing additional penal provision of Section 394 IPC, all the accused persons were bound to apply for the fresh bail for the said offence, which they have failed to do.

All the accused persons are thus granted one week time to move regular bail application in respect of the offence added in the supplementary charge-sheet, failing which this court shall be constrained to take appropriate action, as per law.

Otherwise, the matter is at the stage of consideration on the point of charge as well as to the show cause notice issued to Ld. Counsel for the accused persons vide order dated 12.04.2024.

List now for the aforesaid purpose on **23.01.2025**.

(Navjeet Budhiraja)
ASJ-02 (South)/ Saket Courts
New Delhi/07.12.2024