

SC No.550/2023

State Vs. Shiv Lal Singh and Ors

FIR No. 342/2023

PS Maidan Garhi

30.04.2025

Present: Sh. L. D. Singh, Ld. Additional PP for the State.
Accused Rani Devi in person.
Other accused persons are absent.
Sh. Rajnish Kumar, Ld. Counsel for all the accused persons along with Adv Sh. Divya Prakash.
Complainant in person.
Sh. Areeb Ahmad, Ld. Counsel for complainant.

An exemption application is moved on behalf of accused persons namely Shiv Lal and Pawan Kumari on the ground that accused Shiv Lal has undergone diabetic foot surgery. Application is supported by copy of medical documents. Heard, perused and allowed for today only.

Matter is listed for consideration/arguments on the point of charge as well as to the show cause notice.

At the outset, Ld. Counsel for complainant submits that he has no objection if the show cause notice is disposed of by the court in its discretion.

Ld. Counsel for accused persons submits that he had presented the correct facts before the court as informed by the accused persons and, therefore, the show cause notice issued by the court may be recalled.

Considering the submissions made from both the sides, I deem it expedient to recall the show cause notice issued to Ld. Counsel for accused persons with warning to him to be careful in future and to present the facts before the court after personally verifying the same.

Part arguments on the point of charge heard.

-2/2-

Ld. Counsel for complainant seeks some time to conclude the arguments on some of the aspects pertaining to section 3(1)(r)(s) of SC/ST Act as raised by Ld. Counsel for accused persons.

At request, list now for concluding arguments on the point of charge on 23.05.2025 at 12:30pm.

(NAVJEET BUDHIRAJA)
ASJ-02/SOUTH/SAKET COURTS
NEW DELHI/30.04.2025