

SC no. 550/2023  
State Vs. Shiv Lal Singh and Ors  
FIR No. 342/2023  
PS Maidan Garhi  
11.08.2025

Present: Sh. L D Singh, Ld. Additional PP for the State.  
Accused Rani Devi and Pawan Kumari are present.  
Accused Shiv Lal Singh is absent.  
Sh. Divaya Prakash, Ld. Proxy counsel for all the  
accused persons.  
None for complainant.

An exemption application is filed on behalf of  
accused Shiv Lal Singh along with copy of medical documents.  
Heard, perused and allowed for today only.

Matter is otherwise at the stage of concluding  
arguments on the point of charge.

Ld. Proxy counsel for accused persons submits that  
as per instructions of the main counsel, no further arguments are  
to be made on behalf of the accused persons on the point of  
charge.

Today, none is present on behalf of the complainant  
despite waiting for considerable time period.

List now for concluding arguments on the point of  
charge as a matter of last opportunity for the complainant on  
**04.09.2025 at 12:00pm.**

**(NAVJEET BUDHIRAJA)**  
**ASJ-02/SOUTH/SAKET COURTS**  
**NEW DELHI/11.08.2025**

At this stage, one M Y Mansuri has joined through  
VC, but his voice is not clearly audible due to some technicalities

-2/2-

at his end, however it could be heard that he is a proxy counsel for the complainant.

List on date already fixed i.e. **04.09.2025** at **12:00pm**.

**(NAVJEET BUDHIRAJA)**  
**ASJ-02/SOUTH/SAKET COURTS**  
**NEW DELHI/11.08.2025**